
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 15 February 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 23 February 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.   
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Although social distancing rules have been relaxed, for the safety of the 

public, elected members and staff, we will continue to seat members of the 

public approximately one metre apart. This means that there will be 13 

seats available for members of the public, which will be reserved for those 

speaking or participating at the meeting.  The remaining available seats will 

be given on a first come, first served basis. 

All attendees at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless 

they are addressing the meeting. 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 

following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 23 February 2022 

c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 26 January and 10 February 2022. 
 

4.   Public Spaces Protection Order Approval to Consult - Dog Control 
PSPO (Pages 21 - 46) 
 

 This report sets out proposals for a new Dog Control Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) including the reasons why a new Dog Control 
PSPO is required. The report also requests approval to proceed to public 
consultation on the new order. 
 

5.   Capital Strategy 2022/23 (Pages 47 - 64) 
 

 This report sets out the Council’s proposed strategy in relation to capital 
expenditure, financing and treasury management in 2022/23 to be 
approved by full Council. The report also sets out the Prudential Indicators 
for capital expenditure and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 
2022/23 to be approved by full Council. 
 

6.   Investment Strategy 2022/23 (Pages 65 - 82) 
 

 This report sets out the Council’s proposed strategy for its service and 
commercial investments in 2022/23 to be approved by full Council. 
 

7.   General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2022/23 (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

 This report sets out the final General Fund budget and council tax 
requirement for 2022/23, including that part of the local tax covering district 
and parish services. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None.  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 
Specialist), Ewan Green (Director of Place), James 
Hammond (Strategic Policy Officer), Andy Jarrett (Chief 
Strategic Development Officer), John Bunnett 
(Development Director), Ellen Joyce (Democratic 
Services Trainee), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Tim Madden (Director of Transformation and 
Transition), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Jo Robinson 
(Senior Corporate Debt Officer), Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services), Lee Walker (Capital and 
Treasury Senior Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee 
Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Connor McConville (Folkestone & Hythe 

District Council) and Councillor Patricia Rolfe 
 
Dan Brenchley (BAM), Stephen Jepson (Hadron 
Consultancy), Dean Lucas (Faithful and Gould), Simon 
Molden (The Sports Consultancy), and Seamus Lefroy-
Brooks (LBHGEO). 
 

 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 4 February at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 7 
February 2022.  

 
61. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee declared an OSI in respect of Minute No 74 
(Otterpool Park LLP Draft Updated Business Plan) due to her role as a Director 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 26 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

of the Board.  She indicated that she would move to the public gallery during 
consideration of the report, and would not participate in the debate or vote.   
 

62. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Leader.   
 

63. General Fund Capital Programme Budget Monitoring 2021/22 
 

[...]
 received and noted. 
2. That the budget estimates, as detailed in the report, be approved as 

the basis for preparing the final 2022/23 budget and Council Tax 
recommendations for approval by Full Council in February 2022. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 2 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because they form part of the 
budget-setting process which will culminate in Full Council approving the budget 
and council tax for 2022/23 on 23 February 2022, in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

68. Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 and Treasury 
Management Monitoring Report 2021/22 
 
The report set out the proposed strategy for Treasury Management for 2022/23 
including Treasury Management Prudential Indicators. The report also provided 
an update on the council’s Treasury Management activities that have taken 
place during 2021/22 against the agreed strategy for the year. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/61 be received and noted. 
2. That the strategy for Treasury Management in 2022/23 as set out in 

the report be adopted. 
3. That the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 be 

approved, as set out in the report. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
a) The Council must have regard to CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management in the Public Services when carrying out its duties under Part 1 
of the Local Government Act 2003, including approving an annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement in advance of the financial year. 

b) The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules require an annual plan and 
strategy for treasury management to be approved in advance of the financial 
year. 

Page 8



Cabinet - 26 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

c) Both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Manag
[...]
ecision is finalised. 

11. That the headline implications if the project does not proceed as 

outlined in this report be noted (paragraph 4.1).  

12. That the web site continues to be the primary channel for 

information relating to the project, with those interested in project 

detail and updates being directed to that source for relevant 

information (see section 5). 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 2 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
Councillors Prater and Whybrow asked it to be recorded that they had voted 
against the recommendations. Councillor Peall asked it to be recorded that he 
had voted in favour of the recommendations.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because the project has 
reached decision points needed to deliver the project, and timely decisions are 
required to be included within the Council’s respective budgets.   
 

76. Update on the development of the Highview site 
 
Cabinet approved the acquisition of the former Highview School site in 
Folkestone in April 2017 (minute number 79 applies).  The site will enable the 
development of 30 Council homes for affordable rent and shared ownership 
purchase. To enable the new homes to be as energy efficient as possible and 
meet the standard to be zero carbon in use, the current viability assessment for 
the development shows that the development repayment period is likely to 
exceed the agreed timescale of 30 years set out in the current HRA Business 
Plan.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/64 be received and noted. 
2. That the development programme for the Highview site, which will 

deliver 30 zero carbon in use affordable Council homes for rent and 
shared ownership purchase, be approved. 

3. That the project will exceed the 30 year break even period, as set out 
in the current HRA Business Plan, with an anticipated payback period 
of 34 years according to the RIBA stage 4 cost plan. 

4. That Officers apply to the Homes England Affordable Homes 
programme for funding towards the project and delegated authority 
be given to the Director, Housing & Operations to accept the grant if 
the bid is successful. 

5. That Officers issue a tender for the Design & Build contract for the 
delivery of the residential scheme including associated highways and 
services works, and delegated authority be given to the Director, 
Housing & Operations to enter into the contract with the successful 

Page 14



Cabinet - 26 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

bidder, and conclude any further actions necessary to deliver the 
scheme. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
1. All homes in the district are required by government to be to the zero 

carbon in use standard by 2050. 
2. To minimise future costs to the Council, it is vital that new homes are 

delivered to this standard wherever possible. 
3. The Council has declared a climate emergency and it is appropriate that 

the Council seeks to minimise its carbon outputs. 
4. The new homes will exceed current building control standards and 

demonstrate local leadership in going beyond current regulations.   
5. The repayment period for the development will exceed the 30 year 

payback period requirement set out in the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan.  

6. The investment will help to address fuel poverty in the district by making 
these homes highly energy efficient.  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 10 February 2022 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Ewan Green (Director of Place), Ellen Joyce (Democratic 
Services Trainee), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Susan 
Priest (Chief Executive), Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services), Lee Walker (Capital and Treasury 
Senior Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Monday 21 February at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Tuesday 22 February 2022.   

 
77. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at the meeting. 
 

78. Folkestone and Hythe District Green business grant scheme 
 
The report sought agreement for Folkestone & Hythe District Council to allocate 
£250,000 from the Climate Change Reserve towards the development of a new 
green business grant scheme. This scheme will support the priorities and 
objectives of the council’s Carbon Action Plan, specifically the need to promote 
and support green business activities and decarbonisation efforts across the 
district. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Whybrow, 
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 17



Cabinet - 10 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

1. That report C/21/80 be received and noted.  
2. That the establishment of the Folkestone & Hythe Green Business 

Grant Scheme and approve the proposed process and criteria for 
providing grants to local businesses be agreed as set out below.   

3. That the allocation of £250,000 from the Climate Change Reserve to 
operate the Folkestone & Hythe Green Business Grant scheme to 31st 
March 2024 be agreed. 

4. That the decisions on approving grant applications to this scheme be 
delegated as set out in paragraph 3.5. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions))  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out because approval 
was required to establish a £250,000 fund to provide grants to support local 
businesses to improve their carbon footprint and to suppo
[...]
al of the site which 
were considered by Members. The report also updated Members on the 
project’s planning status.  
 

80. Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
 
The report updated the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme for the 
five year period ending 31 March 2027. The General Fund Medium Term 
Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for consideration 
and approval as part of the budget process. The report also updated Members 
on the required capital budget and proposed funding for the Princes Parade 
scheme following the two stage procurement process for the construction 
contract and the anticipated residential development capital receipts. 
 
Proposed by: Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by: Councillor Hollingsbee; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/79 was received and noted.  
2. To seek Council’s approval to the updated General Fund Medium 

Term Capital Programme as set out in appendix 1 to this report. 
 
(Voting figures; 7 For, 2 Against, 0 Abstentions) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet agreed the decisions because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the existing General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme position and take appropriate action to deal with any 
variance from the approved budget. 

b) Proposed extensions to existing schemes are required to be considered 
and approved before being included in the Council’s Medium Term 
Capital Programme. 

c) The proposed Medium Term Capital Programme needs to be considered 
before it is submitted to full Council for approval as part of the budget 
process. 

d) The Council must also have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities when carrying out its duties under 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

  
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/21/82 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  23 February 2022 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
Cabinet Member: Stuart Peall, Cabinet Member for Enforcement, 

Regulatory Services, Waste and Building Control 
 
SUBJECT:     DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

RENEWAL 

 
SUMMARY: This report sets out proposals for a new Dog Control Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) including the reasons why a new Dog Control PSPO is 
required. The report also requests approval to proceed to public consultation on the 
new order.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Dog Control PSPO has proven to be an effective means to support 
enforcement against irresponsible dog ownership and related anti-social behaviour.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/21/82. 

 
2. To agree that the proposed Dog Control Public Space Protection Order for 

the period 2022-2025 are published for public consultation for a period of 
ten weeks. 

 
3. To agree that the Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Regulatory Services, 

Waste and Building Control approve the final version of the new Dog 
Control Public Space Protection Order after review of the responses 
received from the consultation exercise.  

  

This Report will be made 
public on 15th February 
2022 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. The district has for several years applied restrictions on dogs and their 

owners in public spaces. Originally these were restrictions under various 
local byelaws, then Dog Control Orders under the Clean Neighbourhoods 
and Environmental Act 2005 and latterly Dog Control Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPO) made under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Police Act 2014.  
 

1.2. The current Dog Control PSPO came into force on 18 May 2018. The PSPO 
was for an initial three-year period and was then extended for a further year 
as allowed under the 2014 act.   A copy of the 2018 Dog Control PSPO is 
included as Appendix 1 or can be linked – 
 
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/2405/PSPO-
Dogs/pdf/PSPO_Dogs_1.PDF?m=6372142859376
[...]
le 2 (a)  Promenades - Dogs on leads from 1st May to 30th September annually  
 

Map 
No 

 

 
Location 

 
Area 

 
Comments 

 

17 Folkestone beach promenade Folkestone  

18 Sunny Sands beach promenade Sunny Sands  
19 Sandgate beach promenade Sandgate  
20 Hythe beach promenade Hythe  

Page 44



7 

 
21 Dymchurch beach promenade Dymchurch  
22 St Mary’s Bay beach promenade St Mary’s Bay  
23 Littlestone beach promenade Littlestone  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/83 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  23 February 2022 
Status:  Key Decision   
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley - Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader and Portfolio 

Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 AND MINIMUM REVENUE 

PROVISION STATEMENT 2022/23 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the Council’s proposed strategy in relation to 
capital expenditure, financing and treasury management in 2022/23 to be 
approved by full Council. The report also sets out the Prudential Indicators for 
capital expenditure and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2022/23 to 
be approved by full Council.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 

a) The Council must have regard to both CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities’ Investment Guidance when carrying out its duties under 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

b) The Council is required to approve a Capital Strategy for the forthcoming 
year. 

c) The Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue Provision 
statement for 2022/23 in advance of the start of the financial year. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/83. 
2. To recommend to Council that the 2022/23 Capital Strategy, including 

the Prudential Indicators, set out in appendix 1 to this report is 

approved. 

3. To recommend to Council that the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

Statement for 2022/23 set out in appendix 2 to this report is approved. 

This Report will be made 
public on 15th February 
2022 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The Capital Strategy is a requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance’s (CIPFA) Prudential Code.  The Prudential Code is a framework 
which should support local strategic planning, local asset management 
planning and proper option appraisal. The objectives of the Prudential Code 
are to ensure, within this clear framework, that the capital investment plans 
of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable. Authorities are 
required by regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code when carrying 
out their duties in England and Wales under Part 1 of the Local Government 
Act 2003.   

1.2 The main purpose of the capital strategy is to provide a high level summary 
of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management 
activities contribute to the provision of local public services, along with an 
overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future 
financial sustainability.  It is intended to be written in a way to enhance 
stakeholders understanding of these sometimes technical areas. The capital 
strategy for 2022/23 is set out in appendix 1 to this report.  

 
The areas to be covered in this strategy are:  
•          Capital expenditure 
•          Borrowing  
•          Minimum revenue provision 
•          Investments (treasury, service and commercial) 
•          Guarantees and loan commitments 
•          Knowledge and skills 

 
1.3 The capital strategy also includes the Prudential Indicators for capital 

expenditure that set controls to ensure the Council’s capital investment plans 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable, required under the Prudential Code. 
The Prudential Indicato
[...]
t to a MRP 
charge until 2023/24. 
 

7. Based on the Authority’s latest estimate of its capital financing requirement 
(CFR) on 31st March 2022, the budget for MRP has been set as follows: 

 

31.03.2022 

Estimated 

CFR 

£m 

2022/23 

Estimated 

MRP 

£m 

Capital expenditure before 01.04.2008 10.283 0.318 

Unsupported capital expenditure after 

31.03.2008 
81.688 1.292 

Loans to other bodies repaid in instalments   0.570 0.057 

Voluntary overpayment (or use of prior 

year overpayments) 
n/a Nil 

Total General Fund 92.541 1.667 

Assets in the Housing Revenue Account 15.402 Nil 

HRA subsidy reform payment 32.014 Nil 

Total Housing Revenue Account 47.416 Nil 

Total 139.957 1.667 

 

Page 64



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/84 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  23 February 2022 
Status:  Key Decision   
Head of service: Charlotte Spendley - Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader and Portfolio 

Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the Council’s proposed strategy for its service 
and commercial investments in 2022/23 to be approved by full Council.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 

a) The Council must have regard to both CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities Local Government Investment Guidance when carrying 
out its duties under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

b) The Council is required to approve an Investment Strategy for the 
forthcoming year. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/84. 
2. To recommend to Council that the 2022/23 Investment Strategy, 

including the Investment Indicators, set out in the appendix to this 

report is approved. 

This Report will be made 
public on 15th February 
2022 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACK
[...]
2%* (0.2%) (1.7%) 

Connect 38 Offices 2.4%* 1.8% 3.8% 

Other Commercial & Light 
Industrial Property 

5.2%* 4.7% 5.0% 

Retail (6.2%)* (7.0%) (7.0%) 

ALL INVESTMENTS 1.3% 1.1% 0.9% 

  

* Net returns exclude unrealised valuation losses or adjustments which do not 
impact on the net cost to the General Fund. 

8.4.1 The net return on loans made for service investments includes those that are 
interest free and are accounted for as ‘soft loans’, including private sector 
housing improvement loans. 

           --------------------------------------------- End -------------------------------------------------- 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

 Report Number C/21/85 

 
 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  23 February 2022 
Status:  Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the final General Fund budget and council tax 
requirement for 2022/23, including that part of the local tax covering district and 
parish services. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) The District Council’s General Fund budget and council tax requirement 

must be approved to enable Full Council to set the budget and the council 
taxes for 2022/23 in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/21/85. 

2. To recommend to Council to approve the final 2022/23 General Fund 

budget, as set out at paragraph 4.  

3. To recommend to Council to approve a council tax requirement for 

2022/23 of £13,591,730. 

This Report will be made 
public on 15 February 
2022 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



  

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report sets out the final general fund budget and council tax requirement 

for 2022/23, including that part of the local tax covering distric
[...]
est
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 10/02/2022 Cabinet

	4 Public Spaces Protection Order Approval to Consult - Dog Control PSPO
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Capital Strategy 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Capital Strategy 22-23
	Appendix 2 - MRP_Strategy_22-23

	6 Investment Strategy 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Investment Strategy 22-23

	7 General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 23 February 2022 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 

Green (Director of Place), Ellen Joyce (Democratic 
Services Trainee), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Andrew Rush 
(Chief Officer Place & Regulatory Services), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) and Lee 
Walker (Capital and Treasury Senior Specialist) 

  

Others Present: None 
 

 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 4 March 2022 at 5pm.    Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 7 March 2022.    

 
81. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

82. Minutes 
 
The minutes from meetings on 26 January 2022 and 10 February 2022 were 
agreed. 
 

83. Public Spaces Protection Order Approval to Consult - Dog Control PSPO 
 
The report set out proposals for a new Dog Control Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) including the reasons why a new Dog Control PSPO is required. 



Cabinet - 23 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

 

The report also requested approval to proceed to public consultation on the new 
order. 
 
Members were provided with an addendum to the report which updated the 
recommendations in the original report. This was tabled by Councillor Peall as 
the Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Regulatory Services, Waste and Building 
Control. He did however make clear that he supported the original published 
recommendations to the report and would be proposing those. Following an 
amendment which proposed the revised recommendations there was an 
extensive debate. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Monk; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/82 be received and noted. 
2. To amend the proposed Dog Control PSPO for 2022-2025 (included as 

Appendix 2 to the report) before proceeding to public consultation by 
amending the seasonal beach restrictions listed Schedule 1a of the 
PSPO to ‘Dogs banned between 1 May to 30 September inclusive’ and 
deleting ‘between 09:00am – 18:00pm’. This will apply to all locations 
listed in Schedule 1a. 

3. Agreed that the proposed Dog Control Public Space Protection Order 
for the period 2022-2025 are published for public consultation for a 
period of ten weeks. 

4. Agreed that the Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Regulatory 
Services, Waste and Building Control approve the final version of the 
new Dog Control Public Space Protection Order after review of the 
responses received from the consultation exercise. 

 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 3 against, 1 abstention) 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Dog Control PSPO has proven to be an effective means to support 
enforcement against irresponsible dog ownership and related anti-social 
behaviour.  
 
 

84. Capital Strategy 2022/23 
 
The report set out the Council’s proposed strategy in relation to capital 
expenditure, financing and treasury management in 2022/23 to be approved by 
full Council. The report also set out the Prudential Indicators for capital 
expenditure and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2022/23 to be 
approved by full Council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and 
 



Cabinet - 23 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/83 be received and noted. 
2. To recommend to Council that the 2022/23 Capital Strategy, including 

the Prudential Indicators, set out in appendix 1 to this report is 
approved. 

3. To recommend to Council that the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Statement for 2022/23 set out in appendix 2 to this report is approved 

(Voting figures: 7 for, 2 against, 0 abstentions) 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out because:- 
 

a) The Council must have regard to both CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities’ Investment Guidance when carrying out its 
duties under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

b) The Council is required to approve a Capital Strategy for the forthcoming 
year. 

c) The Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue Provision 
statement for 2022/23 in advance of the start of the financial year. 

 
 

85. Investment Strategy 2022/23 
 
This report set out the Council’s proposed strategy for its service and 
commercial investments in 2022/23 to be approved by Full Council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/84 be received and noted 
2. To recommend to Council that the 2022/23 Investment Strategy, 

including the Investment Indicators, set out in the appendix to this 
report is approved. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 2 against, 0 abstentions) 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out because:- 
 

a) The Council must have regard to both CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities Local Government Investment Guidance 
when carrying out its duties under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
2003. 

b) The Council is required to approve an Investment Strategy for the 
forthcoming year. 



Cabinet - 23 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

86. General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2022/23 
 
The report set out the final General Fund budget and council tax requirement for 
2022/23, including that part of the local tax covering district and parish services. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Hollingsbee; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report C/21/85 be received and noted 
2.  To recommend to Council to approve the final 2022/23 General Fund 

budget, as set out at paragraph 4.  
3. To recommend to Council to approve a council tax requirement for 

2022/23 of £13,591,730. 
 

(Voting figures: 8 for, 1 against, 0 abstentions) 

Councillor Prater requested it to be recorded that he voted against this motion.         

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out because: 
a) The District Council’s General Fund budget and council tax requirement 

must be approved to enable Full Council to set the budget and the council 
taxes for 2022/23 in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

 


